Local L8

Government

Association

Resources Board
Agenda




Local {8

Government

Association

Guidance notes for members and visitors
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants.

Welcome!

18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico,
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.

Security

All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’'s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the
building.

18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to
access all floors. Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7™
floor and 8™ floor of 18 Smith Square.

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart.

Fire instructions
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square).

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. Qpe“
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. , C{/

Open Council
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.

Toilets
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also
available on all floors.

Accessibility
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements.

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015.



Local {8

Government

Association

Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square

WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register,
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only
need to register the first time you log on.

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service.
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.

Further help

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk



http://www.local.gov.uk/

Local {8

Government

Association

Resources Board
3 March 2020

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 March 2020 Bevin Hall,
Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

Attendance Sheet:
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room. It
is the only record of your presence at the meeting.

Political Group meetings:
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as
outlined below for further details.

Apologies:
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to
attend this meeting.

Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email:  lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
Labour: Group Office: 020 7664 3263 email:  Martha.Lauchlan@Ilocal.gov.uk
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@Ilocal.gov.uk

Independent: Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email:  independent.grouplga@Ilocal.gov.uk
Location:

A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.

LGA Contact:
Jonathan Bryant
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk / 020 76643004 / 07464652746

Carers’ Allowance

As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting.


mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk

Local {8

Government

Association

Resources Board — Membership 2019/2020

Councillor

Authority

Conservative ( 7)

Clir Tim Oliver (Vice Chairman)

Surrey County Council

Clir Philip Atkins OBE

Staffordshire County Council

Clir David Finch

Essex County Council

ClIr Daniel Humphreys

Worthing Borough Council

Clir Peter Jackson

Northumberland Council

Clir Roger Phillips

Herefordshire Council

Clir Richard Wenham

Central Bedfordshire Council

Substitutes

Clir Andrew Leadbetter

Devon County Council

Clir David Leaf

Bexley Council

ClIr Byron Rhodes

Leicestershire County Council

Labour (7)

ClIr Richard Watts (Chair)

Islington Council

Clir Sharon Taylor OBE

Stevenage Borough Council

Clir Tony Newman

Croydon Council

Clir Tom Beattie

Corby Borough Council

Clir Peter Marland

Milton Keynes Council

Clir Sue Murphy CBE

Manchester City Council

Clir Erica Lewis

Lancaster City Council

Substitutes

Clir Terry Paul

Newham London Borough Council

Clir John Merry CBE

Salford City Council

Liberal Democrat ( 2)

ClIr Keith House (Deputy Chair)

Eastleigh Borough Council

Clir Adam Paynter

Cornwall Council

Substitutes

Clir Mike Bell

North Somerset Council

Independent ( 2)

ClIr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy
Chair)

Ashfield District Council

ClIr Phelim MacCafferty

Brighton & Hove City Council

Substitutes

CliIr Loic Rich

Cornwall Council




Local {8

Government

Association

LGA Resources Board — Attendance 2019-2020

10/09/19 19/11/19
Councillors
Conservative Group
ClIr Tim Oliver Yes Yes
Clir Philip Atkins OBE Yes No
ClIr David Finch Yes Yes
ClIr Daniel Humphreys Yes Yes
ClIr Peter Jackson No Yes
Clir Roger Phillips No No
ClIr Richard Wenham Yes Yes
Labour Group
ClIr Richard Watts Yes Yes
ClIr Tudor Evans OBE Yes Yes
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Yes No
Cllr Tony Newman Yes Yes
Cllr Tom Beattie Yes Yes
ClIr Peter Marland Yes No
Clir Sue Murphy CBE Yes Yes
Lib Dem Group
ClIr Keith House Yes Yes
Clir Adam Paynter No Yes
Independent Group
Clir Jason Zadrozny Yes No
Clir Phelim MacCafferty Yes Yes
Substitutes/Observers
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter No Yes
ClIr David Leaf Yes No
Clir Byron Rhodes No No
Clir Terry Paul Yes Yes
Clir John Merry CBE No No
CllIr Erica Lewis Yes No
ClIr Mike Bell No No
ClIr Loic Rich No Yes




Local {8

Government

Association

Agenda

Resources Board
Tuesday 3 March 2020
2.00 pm

Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Item

1. Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest

UPDATE ITEMS

2. Local Government Finance update
3. Universal Credit and Welfare Reform - verbal update
4. European Structural Investment Fund - verbal update

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

5. Council tax recovery - presentation from Abby Jitendra and Joe
Lane, Citizens Advice

6. LGA Business Plan 2019-22

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS

7. Workforce update
8. Business Rates and Sources of Funding
9. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019

Date of Next Meeting: Tu
[...]
o share the emerging results of
their work with the sector by the end of the month, with a full consultation in the spring.

A meeting of the needs and redistribution technical working group is scheduled for 25
March.

Business rates

15.

16.

In the Queens Speech, the Government announced business rates reliefs for 2020/21.
The Financial Secretary to the Treasury confirmed in a Written Ministerial Statement that
the discretionary reliefs for 2020/21 relating to the retail discount, pubs and local
newspaper will be fully funded including new burdens funding for administrative and IT
costs. This is something the LGA called for. The Government expects local authorities to
ensure changes are applied for the start of the 2020/21 billing period. The Government
published a Business Rates Information Letter giving further details with links to
amended guidance for the retail discount and pubs relief guidance for local authorities.

As regards continuing work on business rates retention, the System Design and
Implementation Working Groups met on 28 January. They continued discussing the
alternative model of business rates retention which, if implemented, will adjust for the
impact of appeals. The papers are on our website. Discussions also covered:

16.1. how to deal with provisions, safety net and levy arrangements;

16.2. proposed changes to the Central Rating List; and

Page 4


https://www.theguardian.com/society/2020/jan/25/former-red-wall-areas-could-lose-millions-in-council-funding-review
https://www.lgcplus.com/finance/exclusive-analysis-finds-mets-benefit-overall-from-funding-review-31-01-2020/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/853886/Queen_s_Speech_December_2019_-_background_briefing_notes.pdf
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/VIufCJZXWsqvYr8uVmv_Ui
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/lJM5CKOE9f2NnEqHMyVpL0
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/ULVcCLgBWcRr1jPcBGQdeP
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/m7mfCMjBWIq1ZO5uw41QrS
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/finance-and-business-rates/business-rates-retention/systems-design-working-group

Agenda Iltem 2

LOC3| L Resources Board

Government

Association 3 March 2020

16.3. the distribution of any levy surpluses to authorities.

17. In January 2020 the LGA published the results of a 2019 survey on Business Rates
avoidance. This estimated that around one per cent of total business rates income, or
£250 million, is lost to business rates avoidance each year and called on the
Government to bring forward changes to legislation to tackle this avoidance, along the
lines of those being proposed in Wales and Scotland, to be implemented in 2021. In a
written answer the MHCLG minister welcomed the survey and said the Department
would work with the Local Government Assaociation to evaluate its findings and better
understand the causes of business rates avoidance.

18. Wider LGA work on business rates is covered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting.
LGA funding gap analysis

19. One of the underpinning elements of the LGA’s Spending Review campaign has been
our analysis of the funding gap facing local services. This effectively highlighted the
extent of the financial challenge on the following basis:

19.1. Resources needed to maintain current level of access to, and quality of services,
and meet future demand and inflation pressures; which is compared to

19.2. an estimate of funding that might be available to local government in the future
under the current Government policy direction.

20. Following the 2019 Spending Round, officers have been revisiting the analysis. This also
includes a reassessment of the underlying assumptions on demand pressures.

21. The technical work needed to re-set the LGA’s funding gap and cost pressure analysis is
nearly complete. Officers are waiting for new forecasts from the Office for Budget
responsibility which will accompany the 2020 Budget. This is so that the underlying
figures can be updated on the basis of these revised forecasts and relevant decisions
made by the Government as part of the Budget.

22. At the time of writing, the LGA Chairman and Group Leaders were due to sign off the
refreshed set of underlying assumptions in their meeting on 26 February, in line with
authority delegated by the LGA Executive Advisory Board.

Public Works Loans Board Interest rates
23. As reported to the last meeting of the Board, on 9 October HM Treasury announced an

immediate 1per cent increase in the rate charged by the Public Works Loans Board
(PWLB) on new loans to local authorities.

24. Since then it has been clear that local authorities have been reviewing their approach to
borrowing. The amount of borrowing from the PWLB fell dramatically in the months
following the rate rise. For example, before the rise, in September 2019 local authorities
borrowed £1.6 billion from the PWLB, but in November 2019, after the rise, the amount
borrowed was only £80 million.

Page 5


https://www.local.gov.uk/business-rates-avoidance-survey-report-2019
https://www.local.gov.uk/business-rates-avoidance
https://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2020-01-21/6164/
https://www.dmo.gov.uk/media/16115/hmt-letter-9-october-2019.pdf

Agenda Iltem 2

LOC3| L Resources Board

Government

Association

25.

26.

27.

3 March 2020

We have continued discussions on the impact of the increase in rates with officials at
both MHCLG and HM Treasury and have supplied some examples of capital schemes
that are now being reviewed by councils in the light of the increased cost of borrowing.
The issue was raised by members with the Local Government Minister early in the new
year.

In the Budget Submission made in February (referred to above) we called for two actions
relating to this to be included in the forthcoming March Budget

26.1. All the additional profit made by the PWLB from the increase in interest rates to be
ring-fenced and used to provide additional funding for local government.

26.2. The implementation of a similar scheme to the local infrastructure rate scheme,
which made lending available at gilts plus 60 basis points. This scheme to be for
crucial projects, including housing, would enable councils to deliver projects vital to
the National Infrastructure Strategy which would otherwise be under threat.

Councils may also wish to seek alternative sources of loan finance such as the Municipal
Bonds Agency. The Agency has launched its first bond, for Lancashire County Council,
and the first pooled bond is expected to follow close behind.

Audit Issues

28.

29.

30.

31.

At the last meeting of the Board members approved the LGA’s response to the
consultation by the National Audit Office (NAO) on the Local Audit Code of Practice. This
code will come into effect from April 2020. The NAO published the outcome of the
consultation in January and has published the new draft code to be laid before
Parliament. The new draft code is in line with the consultation last year. The NAO will
now work on detailed statutory Auditor Guidance Notes that will support the new code
and will consult on them publicly later in 2020.

Public Sector Audit and Appointments (PSAA) are undertaking their annual consultation
on the scale of audit fees, for 2020/21. It proposes to leave the fee scale unchanged
from 2019/20. The consultation has been held back to wait for the publication of the
Local Audit Code of Practice referred to above. Consequently, the deadline for
responses is very short. We will be drafting a response which will be submitted to
Resources Board lead members for approval. Any comments from Resources Board
members on the content of the response are welcomed either at the meeting or by email
to bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk.

The Resources Board also approved, subject to minor changes, the LGA’s submission to
the call for views for the Independent Review of Local Authority Financial Reporting and
Ext
[...]
it the website at
www.westminster.gov.uk/parking

Romney Street

Horseferry Road

m—
E Charing Cross
Northy,
berland Avep e
pce
e
%; WY
3
2
o $
owning Street  Richmond Terr 5
$ a
Waterloo
Constitution Hill E
Gt Westminster
- G€orge Street 5
Bridge sty - N
Parliament geoteet  Westminster Bridge
Buckingham Birdcad Square .
Palace o 0
% g
i %
Uk, Broadway Tothill Street i ! ]
e, ey FO°° 2 e
ate  © & o0
Py St James'’s Park N
€ Stroy Orchard Street N
Gre, P
5 at ¢ S
/e:xe,,%" \%} e Ollege 5 @(?’Q\
1
% 15 Gtreet 3 CHER == &
® victorid 3 z
g Great Peter Street 1 g s
3 ” | g g $
El i
%z g it g % &
s 5, [ B
e @_2 § E I E3 square
2 . (i . be'&“wad
E & 5 %, orseferry Roaq \ar
& éQ- L — ' d lamben Bridge
ctenia & Great Peter Street
Peter Street
& Page Street Great
o €
5 P 19
o 2 Vincent Street = o 3
o Q  Vincen & ) Y z
> & 2 < g
o 2 & g 3 EY
S, = L w o
S -\L\N‘“‘l ) & 3§ 2 A A
=5 & s 5 & 4
e ® $ &8 Tae % 2 2
- S & 7 Gallery -
] & Qggf '
G 5 S
o o ; Street
—— n Stanley
oo‘f':,,«s Pimlico  Ponsonby pjyc, . Dea
* e Trench SU
E 00 Dean
5 &
2| YT QUM
g Local
wreet > rment
Lupus ® E oo
3
et

19ens kaipe8 Ue2d

\

Horseferry Road




	Agenda
	2 Local Government Finance update
	Luke Hall - audit response 3 Feb 2020

	5 Council tax recovery - presentation from Abby Jitendra and Joe Lane, Citizens Advice
	6 LGA Business Plan 2019-22
	LGA Business plan 2019-22

	7 Workforce update
	8 Business Rates and Sources of Funding
	9 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019
	 

	Next page 5: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 

	Previous 5: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 3 March 2020 

Venue: Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Philip Atkins OBE, Cllr Peter Jackson 
and Cllr Sue Murphy CBE. 
 
Cllr Tom Beattie, Cllr Roger Phillips and Cllr Erica Lewis all declared an 
interest in Item 7 as President, Vice-President and substitute General 
Assembly member of CEEP UK respectively. 
 
 

 

2   Local Government Finance update 
  

 

 The Chair asked Nicola Morton to introduce the update. 
 
Nicola informed Members that the Budget was due to take place on 11 
March and the indications were that it would have a heavy focus on capital 
and infrastructure investment. She said that officers would be writing an 
on-the-day briefing which would be circulated to Board members. 
 
Nicola said noted that since the last Board meeting, the LGA had 
published Fair Funding Review (FFR) exemplifications for individual 
councils under the proposed younger and older adult social care relative 
needs formulae. Nicola informed Board Members that this was only one 
part of the picture and reiterated the LGA’s position that no individual 
council should lose out under the FFR. 
 
On business rates, Nicola reported that the Government would be funding 
the business rate reliefs announced in the recent Queen’s Speech, which 
the LGA had called for. She added that the System Design and 
Implementation Working Group continued to meet and discuss the 
alternative model of business rates retention. 
 
Nicola referred to the publication of the LGA survey on Business Rates 
avoidance survey which revealed that around £250 million was lost each 
year through this route. She added that MHCLG had indicated that they 
would work with the LGA to try and better understand the causes. 
 
Nicola said that the LGA’s revised funding gap analysis would be released 

 



 

 

 
 

 

in advance of the Budget. 
 
Nicola reported that the LGA had provided MHCLG with examples of 
capital schemes that were being reviewed by councils in the light of the 
increase in the interest rate charged by the Public Works Loans Board. 
 
On audit, Nicola reported that Public Sector Audit and Appointments 
(PSAA) had consulted on freezing audit fees for 2020/21. She noted there 
were still concerns about delays to the signing off of local authority audits. 
Finally, Nicola highlighted the response from the Minister to the Chair’s 
letter on audit delays. 
 
Following Nicola’s introduction Members raised the following comments 
and questions: 

 On audit delays, one member stated that her authority’s accounts 

had only just been signed off. Members expressed concern that 

changes to the accounting procedures were making the process 

more complex and therefore exacerbating the problem, and asked 

whether there was any initiative from the Government to try and 

remedy this? Nicola said that the Redmond Review was ongoing 

and that the Government may wait until after this has reported to 

propose changes. She added that the LGA was continuing to raise 

this at every opportunity. 

 It was noted that there are poorer authorities in the South East and 

concern was expressed about the Government’s ‘levelling up’ if it 

meant these areas were to lose funding.  The Chair reminded the 

Board of the LGA’s policy which is for no authority to lose out. 

 It was argued that the rise in the PWLB interest rate would be 

particularly detrimental to new house building projects and would 

effectively cancel out the removal of the HRA borrowing cap.  

Nicola confirmed that the LGA was continuing to push the 

Government on this including in the LGA’s Budget submission and 

in ministerial letters to the HMT and MHCLG. 

 The National Audit Office report on commercial property 

investments by councils was welcomed, in particular its recognition 

that the vast majority of councils were investing wisely and 

proportionately to help address funding shortfalls and to boost their 

local economies. 

Decision 
 
Board members noted the update. 
 

3   Universal Credit and Welfare Reform - verbal update 
  

 

 The Chair asked Rose Doran to introduce the update. 
 
Rose highlighted 3 key developments since the last Resources Board 
meeting: 

1) Following the resolutions at the last Board meeting, constructive 

conversations had taken place with the DWP around Universal 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Credit data sharing and they had shown a willingness to support 

the proposal if the LGA could demonstrate the benefits of it. Rose 

thanked members for their support on this. 

2) The LGA had submitted evidence to the House of Lords Select 

Committee Inquiry on Universal Credit. This submission 

highlighted the LGA’s work and in particular, how Universal Credit 

had affected housing outcomes. 

3) The LGA’s research on the Local Housing Allowance had been 

published which highlighted the increase in temporary 

accommodation costs for councils resulting from the LHA freeze. 

The research showed that the LHA was now effectively at the 13th 

percentile. The LGA was continuing to campaign for it to be 

restored to the 30th percentile or higher. 

Following Rose’s introduction, members raised the following comments 
and questions: 

 Errors by the DWP over Universal Credit were causing great 

hardship. 

 The current 6 week waiting time to receive the first payment of 

Universal Credit was considered to be unacceptable. Funding was 

available from the DWP to cover the gap but this was in the form of 

a loan which in itself was causing more problems for people. 

 Two out of three Universal Credit recipients in Brighton & Hove 

were in debt and often these were households who had had little or 

no experience of managing budgets before. Could the LGA take 

this up with the DWP? 

 Rose said that the Reshaping Financial Support work currently 

being undertaken by the LGA was looking into all these issues and 

a report would be brought back to the next Resources Board 

meeting. 

Decision 
 
Board members noted the update. 
 

4   European Structural Investment Fund - verbal update 
  

 

 The Chair asked Paul Green to give his update. 
 
Paul said that with the UK still remaining in the ESIF programme until 31 
December 2020, one of the key priorities was to maximise the amount of 
money in contract by that date. 
 
Paul reported that the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) had 
£70 million in a reserve fund to aid the transition to a replacement scheme 
– the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. He said that supporting small business 
was key. 
 
Paul said that the LGA continued to raise concerns about the increasing 
amount of money in the European Social Fund (ESF) Reserve Fund which 

 



 

 

 
 

 

indicated difficulty in getting it spent. He said that this was in large part 
down to capacity issues at the DWP and this helped make the case for a 
devolved replacement fund post-Brexit. 
 
Paul finished by updating members on the situation with EU funding and 
the transition period. He said the Government had set out science-based 
schemes such as Horizon Europe and that there would be time limited 
participation in elements of  Erasmus Plus as well as the Northern Ireland 
Peace Programme. 
 

5   Council tax recovery - presentation from Joe Lane, Citizens Advice 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Joe Lane, Citizens Advice, to the meeting and asked 
Rose Doran to give a short introduction. 
 
Rose said that, as part of its Reshaping Financial Support work, the LGA 
had been in discussion with Citizens Advice about reform of council tax 
recovery and that they shared many of the same concerns. Citizens 
Advice had just published a report into the issue and Joe would explain 
some of its findings. 
 
Joe said that there was a real opportunity now to ask the Government to 
change the regulations to make council tax recovery both more efficient 
and more fair. He said that Citizens Advice were tyring to get a whole 
range of voices behind the campaign and he was hoping that the LGA 
would be one of them. He recognised that local authorities might come at 
this from a slightly different perspective given the pressures on their 
budgets but he argued that there was a good business case for reform. 
 
Joe said that nationally, 2.2 million households were currently in council 
tax arrears and that council tax was the number one debt issue for 
Citizens Advice last year. He added that, of those in arrears, 90% had at 
least one other debt. 
 
Joe said that the current regulatory system wasn’t working for residents or 
for councils. To illustrate this he said that for every £1 referred to bailiffs, 
councils received 27p in return but they had to pay 53p. Joe argued that 
the regulations rapidly pushed people further into debt and limited the 
ability of councils to take a more flexible approach. 
 
Joe then went on to talk about the Citizens Advice council tax protocol and 
said that although it had helped with certain aspects, evaluations showed 
that such voluntary measures had limits within the current regulatory 
framework. He said that they were therefore asking for the LGA’s support 
in campaigning for reform in 4 areas: 

1. Stop residents being asked to pay their entire annual bill if they 

miss one payment. 

2. Give councils the power to initiate deductions from benefits without 

getting a liability order. 

3. Set out more steps councils must take before using the court 

process. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

4. Remove the threat of imprisonment for council tax arrears. 

Following Joe’s presentation, members raised the following questions and 
comments: 

 Members were in agreement that the regulations needed reform. 

However, whilst there was agreement over the first three points, 

removing the threat of imprisonment was not generally considered 

to be a good idea, as it would effectively turn non-payment into a 

civil offence. Members asked how many people were actually 

jailed for non-payment. It was stated that the figure was around 

100 nationally. 

 The question of a possible council tax exemption for care leavers 

and other special groups was raised. There were mixed views 

about whether this was a good idea. Councils which already 

operated this offered to share best practice. 

 How could members put pressure on their councils to support this 

work, for example through a model motion? Rose said that the 

LGA was looking at what councils would actually require in terms 

of support and resources to introduce the proposed changes. 

 Many councils were not now able to offer council tax relief which 

had a detrimental impact on the level of debt. Was there any 

empirical evidence of worse council tax debt problems in areas 

where Universal Credit had been rolled out and where there was 

no longer any council tax relief scheme? If so, could the LGA 

campaign on this? 

 It was suggested that the scope of the work needed to be 

broadened out to include best practice in councils, which was 

considered to be very variable. Good practice should be shared 

amongst councils. 

 The issue of abuse of the single-person discount was raised. It 

was suggested that there were a significant number of cases 

where this was happening. 

 Members were in agreement that the whole system of council tax 

was outdated and needed fundamental reform, rather than 

tinkering around the edges with changes to banding. 

The Chair thanked Joe for his presentation and summed up the debate as 
follows: 

 The Board supported the first three of Citizens Advice asks but not 

the fourth. 

 There was support for sharing best practice around both council 

tax relief and data mining to clamp down on abuse of the single-

person discount. 

 The Board agreed that the LGA needed to take a fundamental look 

at how councils were financed as the council tax system was not fit 

for purpose. 

 
Decision 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Resources Board members noted the presentation and agreed to support 
the first three of Citizens Advice’s asks but not the fourth. 
 

6   LGA Business Plan 2019-22 
  

 

 The Chair asked Sarah Pickup to introduce the report. 
 
Sarah explained that the LGA’s business planning was a 3-year rolling 
process and the Plan this year had been amended to take account of the 
climate emergency motion passed at the 2019 General Assembly. She 
said that the objectives in the Plan which informed the Resources Board’s 
work were broadly around reform of how local government was financed. 
She said the plan had been debated in depth at the Executive Advisory 
Board and approved by the LGA Board. 

 Members asked why the Resources Board had not been asked to 

consider a draft of the Plan before it was agreed? Sarah said that 

the contents of the Plan were drawn from ongoing work plans, 

including the one agreed by the Resources Board at the first 

meeting of the annual cycle in September 2019. 

 Members welcomed the emphasis on sustainability and also the 

mapping of Sustainable Development Goals. 

 Members suggested that reform of council tax should be a key 

feature of the Board’s next work plan. 

Decision 
 
Members noted the LGA Business Plan 2019-22 
 

 

7   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair reminded members that they were now in confidential session 
and ensured that there were no press or public present in the room. He 
then invited Naomi Cooke and Jeff Houston, Head of Pensions, to 
introduce their update 
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the matters raised in the 
update. 
 
The Chair then invited Cllr Sharon Taylor to update the Board on her work 
as Diversity Champion. Sharon made the following points: 

 The LGA Equalities Conference was a huge success and was sold 

out. 

 Work was continuing on highlighting hidden disabilities, including 

video clips on the LGA website. 

 Sharon highlighted the good work being done by several councils 

on the menopause, and a new campaign on trans rights. 

 Sharon said that unfortunately a number of cases of racial abuse 

linked to the coronavirus outbreak had been seen in recent days 

 



 

 

 
 

 

which was unacceptable. 

 Sharon finished by highlighting a new model parental leave policy 

for councils developed by the LGA Labour Group. She said that 

her own council was now using this to good effect. 

Decision 
 
The Board noted the update and agreed to renew CEEP UK membership 
for a further year. 
 

8   Business Rates and Sources of Funding 
  

 

 The Chair invited Sarah Pickup to introduce the report. 
 
Sarah said that the paper was the result of discussions both at Resources 
Board and the Executive Advisory Board on how councils were funded. A 
Joint meeting between Resources, City Regions and People & Places 
Board Lead Members had taken place in February at which it had been 
agreed that all the LGA’s research on financial decentralisation and fiscal 
devolution should be brought together in this report.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the contents of the report. 
 
Decision 
 
Board members noted the report and agreed the next steps set out in 
paragraph 14.1 and in the Chair’s summing up statement. 
 

 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019 
  

 

 Cllr Lewis stated that her apologies for the meeting had not been recorded 
and asked that this be rectified. 
 
With this amendment, the minutes of the meeting were agreed. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

 
In Attendance Joe Lane (for Item 5) Citizens Advice 

 
 


